Court is inclined to exercise discretion in favour of the applicant.

5. This application is partly allowed. The applicant is ordered to be released on
Parole Leave for a period of 21 days from the date of actual release, upon furnishing
a personal bond of Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) with a surety of
the like amount to the satisfaction of the jail authority, and on further conditions
that the Applicant should not to enter the geographical limits of Bhestan Police
Station except for the purpose of marking his daily presence before the concerned